
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.1185
TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.02.2019


ASSISTANCE TO MSMEs


 1185.         SHRI VIRENDER KASHYAP:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises(MSMEs)/units in the country upto 2013 and increase of such units between 2014 to 2018;
(b) whether the Government has financed such units under various schemes and if so, the details thereof, State/Bank-wise;
(c) whether the Government has taken the guarantee of such units financed by the Banks or other institutions; and
(d) if so, the details thereof along with the amount that has been given to banks/financial institutions as guarantee during 2015 to 2018 ?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)
FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)

(a): 17,85,601 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) had filed Entrepreneur Memorandum Part-II (EM-II) during the period 2007-08 to 2013-
14 and after enactment of Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum, 58,40,377 MSMEs have been registered on Udyog Aadhaar (UA) Portal since (September, 2015) till 31st December, 2018.

(b)to(d):   The Government has financed such eligible units who have applied for
technology upgrdation, market development, infrastructure development and skill development as per the guidelines of the relevant schemes of the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises. The Government has also provided guarantee under Credit Guarantee Fund Trust for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE) to various eligible units financed by the banks and financial institutions. The data on number of such units and the amount involved during 2015 to (November 2018) is at Annexure-I.


******


Annexure-I

Annexure I referred to in reply to part (b) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1185 for answer on 11.02.2019

Achievement of CGTMSE Scheme
(Rs. in crore)

Sl.
No.

State

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 (Nov-18)

Proposal
approved

Approve
d amount

Proposal
approved

Approve
d amount

Proposal
approved

 Approved
amount

Proposal
approved

Approved
amount

Proposal
approved

Approved
amount

1
ANDAMAN &
NICOBAR 299 19.21 385 18.74 393 22.89 302 24.78 154 13.61

2
ANDHRA
PRADESH 16043 787.12 18627 392.92 13911 385.51 10141 341.67 5471 259.22

3
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 1749 73.76 1482 57.70 824 36.54 400 29.37 284 15.04

4 ASSAM 14405 512.29 13543 378.75 10934 427.25 7165 467.53 3941 258.98

5 BIHAR 20650 1028.17 19878 877.10 16397 671.68 10572 528.28 4720 331.51

6 CHANDIGARH 669 66.75 1246 45.00 1307 65.33 549 62.42 205 33.08

7
CHHATTISGAR
H 5945 336.77 9468 282.50 6716 235.73 3043 322.80 1641 177.26

8

DADRA &
NAGAR
HAVELI 73 17.78 100 23.70 67 14.15 101 34.03 64 15.06

9 DAMAN & DIU 80 20.75 76 25.18 60 10.26 38 7.89 32 17.93

10 DELHI 3719 529.83 10899 623.16 8680 639.63 4071 617.80 1894 432.51

11 GOA 2204 129.07 2736 125.54 2036 116.03 1216 111.19 658 69.45

12 GUJARAT 12632 1209.63 18636 1210.52 15985
1150.4

7 9640 1525.85 4756 905.10

13 HARYANA 4748 437.94 7896 400.10 7108 447.93 4185 487.42 1844 275.33

14
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 6481 371.14 7533 291.40 6684 262.87 3313 210.36 1347 104.03

15
JAMMU &
KASHMIR 17912 360.85 10005 242.38 5557 157.33 11538 259.84 6973 194.50

16 JHARKHAND 16653 1145.49 18935 898.56 15106 920.06 10007 942.59 4692 509.55

17 KARNATAKA 39561 2248.17 48731 2345.11 46229
2278.4

5 20845 1967.77 10786 1165.45

18 KERALA 41624 1124.74 47120 932.79 38194 973.13 17816 572.07 6081 298.55

19 LAKSHA DEEP 56 2.01 88 2.67 62 1.08 11 0.28 3 0.36

20
MADHYA
PRADESH 14999 821.34 22150 1015.46 20479

1039.0
0 18766 1169.21 6513 544.38

21   MAHARASHTRA 44835 2668.70 49279 2551.17 52623
2834.9

5 20223 2386.34 13264 1521.42

22 MANIPUR 1389 31.44 849 27.62 878 33.39 952 52.95 913 28.10

23 MEGHALAYA 1000 43.21 976 31.36 1068 42.78 866 45.73 334 28.95

24 MIZORAM 717 27.29 569 14.82 545 27.26 355 18.73 176 14.16

25 NAGALAND 1251 35.46 1765 41.15 1432 47.86 1226 52.61 390 17.92

26 ORISSA 14845 783.84 19060 710.17 18950 795.09 12310 738.14 5136 402.91

27 PONDICHERRY 606 20.33 1261 25.87 979 23.54 611 27.91 263 19.63

28 PUNJAB 7458 533.99 15016 485.75 11916 427.57 7029 465.70 2212 240.67

29 RAJASTHAN 10145 793.13 14796 580.29 13401 529.84 4838 437.41 2123 253.78

30 SIKKIM 304 13.67 335 15.88 292 14.67 167 10.54 122 11.85

31 TAMILNADU 42557 1720.44 56472 1784.91 49000
1858.2

4 30282 1784.11 14632 1135.67

32 TELANGANA 0 0.00 14636 578.97 13692 632.20 6343 558.14 2774 313.32

33 TRIPURA 1111 42.48 1512 38.42 866 30.44 843 31.88 247
10.18


34
UTTAR
PRADESH 36418 2050.09 52739 1815.52 48954

1685.2
8 29266 1666.76 13774 917.42

35 UTTARAKHAND 5011 270.26 7387 277.19 6000 267.26 3630 241.48 1560 143.87

36 W B 15273 997.69 17792 781.04 14802 825.81 10535 864.32 4995 499.61

  Total 403422 21274.82 513978 19949.39 452127 19931.49 263195 19065.90 124974 11180.37
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